•	 The United States District Court for the Southern District of California (the “Court”) will hold a hearing (the 
“Settlement Fairness Hearing”) on June 13, 2025 to decide whether to approve the Settlement. If approved by the 
Court, the Settlement will provide a gross amount of ten million five hundred thousand dollars ($10,500,000.00) 
(the “Settlement Amount”), plus interest earned thereon, minus attorneys’ fees, costs, administrative expenses, 
and any compensatory award to Court‑appointed lead plaintiff Dipak Patel (“Lead Plaintiff”), and net of any 
taxes, to pay claims of Settlement Class members.

[...]

advanced the expenses of the litigation out of their own pockets in the expectation that, if they were successful 
in obtaining a recovery for the Class, they would be paid from such recovery. Co‑Lead Counsel also intends to 
ask the Court to grant Lead Plaintiff an award in an amount not to exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00). 
Collectively, the attorneys’ fees and litigation expenses and the award to Lead Plaintiff are estimated to average 
an amount not to exceed $0.05 per damaged share of ImmunityBio stock. The average cost per damaged share 
will vary depending on the number of acceptable Proofs of Claim submitted.

[...]

THE SETTLEMENT BENEFITS – WHAT YOU GET

8.	 What does the Settlement provide?

In exchange for the Settlement and release of the Lead Plaintiff’s Claims (defined below) as well as dismissal of the 
Action, Defendants have agreed to pay, or cause to be paid, ten million five hundred thousand dollars ($10,500,000.00) 
to be divided, after payment of Court‑approved attorneys’ fees and expenses, the costs of claims administration, 
including the costs of printing and mailing this Notice and the cost of publishing notice, any compensatory award 
granted to Lead Plaintiff, and Taxes and Tax Expenses (the “Net Settlement Fund”), pro rata among all Settlement